RESOLUTION TO ADOPT PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2023 OF THE VILLAGE OF WEBSTER, ENTITLED "THE ADDITION OF A STOP INTERSECTION UPON LINCOLNSHIRE ROAD AND THE ADDITION OF A YIELD INTERSECTION UPON KITTELBERGER PARK, SEASONS TRAIL, AND BLUE VISTA TRAIL", ENACTING AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTER 156

WHEREAS, pursuant to New York Vehicle and Traffic Law § 1640, the Village Board has the authority to adopt local laws regulating traffic upon Village highways; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution of March 9, 2023, the Village Board of the Village of Webster established a date, time and place for a public hearing to consider enacting a local law with respect to the restriction of parking upon certain village streets; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Village Board Resolution of March 9, 2023 a notice of this public hearing was published in the Webster Herald on _______, 2023 and was posted on the Village bulletin board at the Village Hall, 28 West Main Street, Webster, New York; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the matter was held by the Webster Village Board on March 23, 2023; and

WHEREAS, all interested persons were heard; and

WHEREAS, this action is a Type II action under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act and therefore is not subject to environmental review; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to enact the proposed local law with respect to the control of traffic upon certain village streets;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Webster as follows:

1. That Section 156-38, Schedule VII- Stop Intersections, be amended by the addition of the following:

Stop Sign on	Direction of Travel	At Intersection of
Lincolnshire Road	East	Meadow Drive

2. That Section 156-39, Schedule VIII- Yield Intersections, be amended by the addition of the following:

Yield Sign on	Direction of Travel	At Intersection of
Kittelberger Park	West	Kittelberger Park Traffic Circle
Seasons Trail	East	Kittelberger Park Traffic Circle
Blue Vista Trail	Both	Kittelberger Park Traffic Circle

- 3. This Local law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State's office.
- 4. The Superintendent of Public Works is hereby directed to install any signage necessary.
- 5. A copy of this Resolution and Local Law shall be published once in the Webster Herald and the affidavit of such publication shall be filed with the Village Clerk.

Motion to Adopt by: Trustee/Mayor	•
Seconded by: Trustee/Mayor	
Duly put to a vote which resulted as	follows:
Mayor, Darryl Byerts	AYE / NAY
Trustee, Jerry Ippolito, Jr.	AYE / NAY
Trustee, Jude Lancy	AYE / NAY
Trustee, Al Balcaen	AYE / NAY

Trustee, Karl Laurer

Dated:	, 2023	
		Heather Halstead, Village Clerk
	Village of Webster	

AYE / NAY